Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93) OMB No. 0651-0011	09-19-	SEL INCOME THE PROPERTY OF THE	U. S. Dept. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
To the Hon Please reco	101462 ord the attached original d		
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2.	Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies)
I. Andrew Moore Moo	Nam	e: Grey Island Systems, J	nc.
8.18.	Inter	nal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Stree	t Address: 260 Spadina Ave	
X Assignment N	Merger	Suite 340	
	Change of City Name	Toronto, Ontario, CANAL	<u>DA</u> Zip: <u>M5T 2E4</u>
Other	ſ	onal name(s) & address(es) attach	ed: Yes X No
Execution Date: February 24, 2000			
4. Application number(s) or patent num	nber(s):		
If this document is being filed togeth	her with a new application	, the execution date is:	
If this document is being filed togeth  A. Patent Application No.(s)		Patent No(s).	
-			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	В.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/513,600	B. rs attached:	Patent No(s).	
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/513,600  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr.	B.  rs attached:  a correspondence 6. led:	Patent No(s).  Yes X No  Total no. of application	s and
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/513,600  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr.  YOUNG & BASILE, PC.	B.  rs attached:  a correspondence led:  7.	Patent No(s).  Yes X No  Total no. of application patents involved	s and
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/513,600  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr.	B.  rs attached:  a correspondence led:  7.	Patent No(s).  Yes X No  Total no. of application patents involved  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41	s and One  One  40.00  sed orized to be charged to deposit
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/513,600  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail  Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr.  YOUNG & BASILE, PC.  Internal Address:	B.  rs attached:  a correspondence led:  7.	Patent No(s).  Yes X No  Total no. of application patents involved  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41  X Enclo Author	s and One One  1\$40.00  sed orized to be charged to deposit not

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Signature

attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

William M. Hanlon, Jr. Name of Person Signing

Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

FC:581

9.

August 15, 2000

Date

Our Reference: GIS-100-A PATENT

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, I. Andrew Moore, of 23 Crocker Ave., #2, Toronto, Canada M6J 1K7, have invented

## AUTOMATIC MOBILE OBJECT LOCATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD

for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Grey Island Systems, Inc., a Canadian corporation, having its principal place of business at 260 Spadina Avenue, Suite 340, Toronto, Canada M5T 2E4, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention;

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, Ian A. Moore, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application executed by me on the 24 day of foreign application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, as soon as it is known, Serial Number 09/513,600, filed February 25, 2000), and to any improvements on said invention hereto or hereafter made while I am in the employ of said corporation, and any divisions or continuations of said application, and all Patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reexaminations, reissues or extensions of said Patents; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignee thereof.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS I hereby covenant and agree that I am the owner of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

I. Andrew Moore

Signed and sealed this 30 day of

, 2000.

After recordation return this assignment to:

William M. Hanlon, Jr. YOUNG & BASILE, P.C. 3001 West Big Beaver, Suite 624 Troy, MI 48084-3107

PATENT RECORDED: 08/18/2000 REEL: 011071 FRAME: 0150